
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Nuclear Material Section 
475 Allendale Road 

Westinghouse Electric Company 
Legal &Contracts, Environment, Health &Safety 
P.O. Box 3 5 5 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15230-0355 
U.S.A. 

Commission, Region I 
. B  

Direct tel: 412-374-5124 
Direct fax: 412-374-3832 

e-ma i I: Holme 1 bg@westinghouse.com 

G‘6 King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 
ATTN: Mark C. Roberts 

March 14,2008 

Subject: Increase in Financial Assurance Amount for License Number SNM-770 , 
Docket Number: 070-00698; Mail Control Number: 141403 ?J 

References: 
.rc 

1. Westinghouse Electric Company LLC, License Number SNM-770 4 ,3- 
2. USNRC, letter dated March 16,2006 with “Path Forward” document P z;s, 
3. Westinghouse Electric Company LLC letter dated December 6,2007, Application f& 

an amendment to USNRC License No. SNM-770 to permit the acceptance of the Q 

residual radioactive material presently remaining onsite in the TR Facilities (USNRg 
License No. TR-2) 
Westinghouse Electric Company LLC letter dated January 29,2008, Submittal of 
Decommissioning Cost Estimate for the SNM-770 Retired Facilities and TR Facilities 

4. 

Dear Mr. Roberts: 

As the holder of several Westinghouse licenses, Westinghouse maintains the appropriate 
amounts of financial assurance as required by 10 CFR 30.35,40.36 and 70.25. In conjunction 
with the license renewal process completed in 2002, Westinghouse recently prepared a revision 
to the decommissioning cost estimate for the TR-2 materials and retired facilities at the Waltz 
Mill Site (formerly the financial responsibility of CBS Corporation). The details of this cost 
estimate have been submitted to NRC under a separate cover. To reflect the increased cost 
estimate (this new cost estimate for the TR-2 materials and the retired facilities, added to the 
existing cost estimate for the active facilities), Westinghouse is providing the NRC with an 
increase in the Letter of Credit appropriate for the SNM-770 license as amended to include the 
additional materials. Enclosed are the following attachments that implement this change: 

1. Updated Certificate of Continuing Financial Assurance. 
2. Amendment #2 to Letter of Credit -issued by JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA 

increasing the amount to $69,18 1,000 from $30,578,000 for License Number SNM-770 
(Waltz Mill Site). 

LD2155BCH 

mailto:bg@westinghouse.com


Page 2 of2  

March 14, 2008 

3. Amendment #11 to the Standby Trust Agreement to reflect the revised Letter of Credit 
amount. 

4. Summary table for the revised cost estimate, for the TR-2 materials and retired facilities. 

Please note that there are one original and two copies for Attachment 3. Please sign all three and 
return two signed copies to me for the bank’s records and ours. If you have any questions 
concerning the submittal, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Ld* 
B. G. Holmes, Manager 
Environment, Health and Safety 

Attachments: As stated. 

CC: Ken Kline, USNRC, HQ-NMSS 
Wayne D. Vogel, RSO, Waltz Mill 



ATTACHMENT 1 

Continuing Certificate of Financial Assurance 



ATTACHMENT 1 

CONTINUING CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 

Principal: Westinghouse Electric Company LLC 
Energy Center Site 
4350 Northern Pike 
Monroeville, PA 15 146 

Mailing address correspondence regarding this matter: 

Westinghouse Electric Company LLC 
Energy Center Site 
4350 Northern Pike 
Monroeville, PA 15 146 
Attention: B. Griffith Holmes 

NRC license numbers, name and address of each facility: 

See Attachment 1, p. 2 
(List of NRC licenses for which Westinghouse Electric Company LLC 
is providing the financial assurance covered by this certification) 

Issued to: US Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Washington DC 20555 

This is to certify that: Westinghouse Electric Company LLC is licensed to possess the NRC 
Combined Materials and Special Nuclear Materials licenses identified on p. 2 of this Attachment 
1 ; and (2) that financial assurance in  the amounts prescribed by 10 CFR Parts 30, 40 and 70 has 
been obtained for the purpose of decommissioning the NRC licenses identified on p.2 of this 
Attachment 1, p. 2. The list of licenses identified on Attachment 1, page 2, identifies the specific 
licenses covered, the name of the licensee and the amounts of financial assurance provided for 
each. The total financial assurance amounts to $21 5,245,000. 

Sincerely, 

WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC 

By: I 
Name: razumasa Z. Uchida 
Title: Chief Financial Officer 
Date: March A, 2008 

Page 1 of 2 



- 
LISTING OF NRC LICENSES FOR WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC 

CONTINUING CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 

1 

2 

3 

4 

NRC 
LICENSE 
NUMBER 

SNM- 1 107 

SNM- 1460 

SNM-3 3 

SNM-770 

FACILITY 
LOCATION AND ADDRESS 

Nuclear Fuel Fabrication 
Bluff Road, 
Columbia, SC 29250 

Science and Technology Center 
(Hot Cells), Beulah Road 
Pittsburgh, PA 15235 

Former Fuel Cycle Facility 

Highway P 
Hematite, MO 

Waltz Mill Site 
P.O. Box 158 
Madison, PA 15663-0158 

TYPE OF 
LICENSE/ 
JCENSEE 

SNM/ 

Westinghouse 
Electric Company 
LLC 

Combined 
Materials/ 

Westinghouse 
Electric Company 
LLC 

Decommissioning 
I 

Westinghouse 
Electric Company 
LLC 

Combined 
Materials/ 
Westinghouse 
Electric Company 
LLC 

Totals 

FINANCIAL 
ASSURANCE 
VALUE' 
rN$ 
8 1,346,000' 

5,879,000' 

58,839,0002 

69,18 1,000' 

2 15,245,000 

1 Financial assurance values referenced in (10CFR 30.35,40.36, and 70.25). 
2 Decommissioning cost is based on an engineering study. 

Page 2 of 2 



ATTACHMENT 2 

Amendment to Letter of Credit 



JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 
c/o JPMorgan Treasury Services 
Global Trade Services 
10420 Highland Manor Drive 
Tampa, FL 33610 

JPMorganChase 9 

MAR 6, 2008 
OUR L/C NO. : - 

APPLICANT REF. NO.:- 
AMENDMENT NO.: 2 

TO : APPLICANT : 
US NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC 
("NRC") DECOMMISSIONING & LAB BRNCH 4350 NORTHERN PIKE 
KING OF PRUSSIA PA 19406-1415 MONROEVILLE PA 15146 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS RECEIVED, THE ABOVE REFERENCED STANDBY 
LETTER OF CREDIT HAS BEEN AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: 

RECEIVER'S REFERENCE: NONREF 

L/C INCREASED BY: USD38,603,000.00 

TO AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF USD69,181,000.00. 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CREDIT REMAIN UNCHANGED. 

NONNEGOTI 
172023 Floro Alcaiitara Page 1 of 1 



ATTACHMENT 3 

Amendment to Standby Trust Agreement 



AMENDMENT NO. 11 TO 
STANDBY TRUST AGREEMENT 

The STANDBY TRUST AGREEMEKT (the “Agreement”) originally made and 
entered into as of the 12t” day of March 1999 by and between Westinghouse Electric Company 
LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company (herein referred to as the “Grantor”) and J. P. 
Morgan Trust Company, National Association, organized and existing under the laws of the 
United States of America (the “Trustee”) as previously amended is hereby further amended by 
this Amendment No. 11 to the Agreement as follows: 

1) The existing Schedule B submitted with the Agreement as previously amended is 
replaced with the Schedule B attached to this Amendment No. 1 1. 

2) Except as set forth herein, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 11 to the 
Standby Trust Agreement to be executed by their respective officers duly authorized and the 
corporate or company seals to be hereto affixed and attested as of this L t h  day of March, 2008. 

WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC A?k By: /, &>A 
Name: Kazumasa Z .  Uchida 
Title: Chief Financial Officer 

ATTEST: J. P. MORGAN TRUST COMPANY, 

J 

AGREED ro AND ACCEPTED: 

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR 
REGULATORY COMMISSION 

By: 
Name: 
Title: ___. 

NONNEGOTI 



SCHEDULE A TO STANDBY TRU ST AGREEMENT 

Nuclear Fuel Fabrication 
Bluff Road, 
Columbia, SC 29250 

LISTING OF NRC LICENSES FOR WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY LLC 
TRUST AGREEMENT SCHEDULE 

SNMI 8 1 ,346,0002 

We sting house 
Electric Company 
LLC 

This Agreement demonstrates financial assurance for the following cost estimates or prescribed amounts for the 
following licensed activities: 

2 

NRC 
LICENSE 
NUMBER 

SNM- 1460 Science and Technology Center 
(Hot Cells), Beulah Road 
Pittsburgh, PA 15235 

~~ 

Combined 5,879,0002 
Materials/ 

Westinghouse 
Electric Company 

Waltz Mill Site 
P.O. Box 158 
Madison, PA 15663-0158 

1 

LLC 
Combined 
Materials/ 
Westinghouse 
Electric Company 
LLC 

Totals 2 15,245,000 

69,18 1 ,0002 

I LLc 

4 

Former Fuel Cycle Facility 
Highway P 
Hematite, MO 

SNM-770 

I Decommissioning I 58,839,0002 
I 

Westinghouse 
Electric Company 

1 Financial assurance values referenced in (10CFR 30.35,40.36, and 70.25). 
2 Decommissioning cost is based on an engineering study. 



SCHEDULE B TO STANDBY TRUST AG- 
UDDE D BY AMKNDMEN T NO. 11) 

LISTING OF LETTERS OF CREDIT 

Letter of Credit No. 
Issuing Institution of 
Irrevocable Letter of Credit" 

Amount and 
License Number 

Bank One, NA 
Global Trade Services 
One Bank One Plaza 
Mail Code IL 1-0236 
Chicago, IL 606'70 

Bank One, NA 
Global Trade Services 
Mail Code IL 1-0236 
Chicago, IL 606'70 

Bank One, NA 
Global Trade Services 
Mail Code IL1-0236 
Chicago, IL 60670 

Bank One, NA 
Global Trade Services 
Mail Code ILl-0236 
Chicago, IL 606'70 

TOTAL 

*Beneficiary of Letter of Credit is NRC 

$58,839,000.00 
NO. SNM-33 

$8 1,346,000.00 
NO. SNM-1107 

$69,18 1,000.00 
No. SNM-770 

$5,879,000.00 
NO. SNM-1460 

$215,245,000.00 



ATTACHEMENT 4 

Summary Table of Revised Cost Estimate for 
TR-2 material and Retired Areas 

(in addition to cost estimate for active areas) 



MOTA Corporation Cost Estimate Summary 

25.00% Conlengency (%) 

MOTA Corporation Cast Estimate Page 1 a163 

TOTAL COST: $30,881,982 I 
CONTINGENCY $7,720,495 I I 

I TOTAL FIRM-FIXED PRICE: $38,502,4771 

Supplement 1, October 2007 


